RESOLUTION NO. 19

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 263 FOR 2005 REGARDING PARKING FOR COUNTY VEHICLES AT 52 HOWARD STREET

Introduced: 2/13/06 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 263 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized a five-year lease agreement with John A. & Aleda L. Graziano regarding thirty-nine parking spaces located at 52 Howard Street, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has indicated that the \$45,000 figure cited in Resolution No. 263 for 2005, included utility costs and property taxes paid by the County, in addition to rent, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has requested amending Resolution No. 263 to reflect that the authorized amount of the agreement with John A. & Aleda L. Graziano is \$36,000 per year rather than \$45,000 per year, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 263 for 2005 is amended to reflect that the authorized amount of the lease agreement with John A. & Aleda L. Graziano regarding thirty-nine parking spaces located at 52 Howard Street is \$36,000 per year for rent and utility costs and property taxes will be paid by the County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/06